

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON als  
7/28/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

gton  
'M

NO. 1 0 2 1 4 6 - 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NO. 3963-2

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

SOUSAN OVEISI,  
Petitioner/Appellee,

and

JAMAL HAKIMI,  
Respondent/Appellant.

---

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

MARIE WHITE, WSBA #21198  
Attorney for Petitioner/Appellee  
415 Southwest 152<sup>nd</sup> Street  
Burien, WA 98146-2208  
Telephone: (206) 246-1791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	4
II.	<b>RESPONSE TO CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW</b> .....	4
III.	<b>RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	5
IV.	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	5
V.	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
	1. <u>Standard of Review – Abuse of Discretion</u> .....	13
	2. <u>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in dividing the property between the parties.</u> .....	13
	A. The court correctly found that the Tukwila property was community property .....	14
	B. The court correctly found that Jamal possessed \$97,943 in cash .....	16
	C. The court’s decision is just and equitable because it leaves the parties in approximately equal positions .....	18
	D. The trial court’s decision may be upheld on any basis supported by the record, and RCW 26.09.080 permits upholding the court’s property distribution.....	21
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*Marriage of Muhammad*,  
153 Wash.2d 795, 803, 108 P.3d 779 (2005).....13, 19

*Marriage of Larson*,  
178 Wash. App. 133, 138, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013).....13

*Marriage of Rockwell*,  
141 Wash.App. at 243, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....13, 14, 19

*Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.*,  
54 Wash.2d 570, 575, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....13

*In re Marriage of Griswold*,  
112 Wash.App. 333, 339, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002).....14, 19

*In re Marriage of Greene*,  
97 Wash.App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999).....14

*In re Marriage of Rich*,  
80 Wash.App. 252, 259, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996).....14

*In re Marriage of Kraft*,  
119 Wn.2d 438, 450, 832 P.2d 871 (1992).....19

*Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance*,  
131 Wn.2d 484, 493, 933 P.2d (1997) .....21

*White v. White*,  
105 Wash.App. 545, 549, 20 P.3d 481 (2001) .....21

*In re Kaplan*,  
4 Wash.App. 2d 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (Wash. App. 2018).....21

*In re Marriage of Wallace*,  
111 Wash.App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 Wash.App. 697 (Wash. App. 2002)...23

**STATUTES**

RCW 26.09.080 .....18, 21, 22

RCW 26.09.090 .....24

**RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

RAP 2.5.....23, 24
